DocuSign Envelope ID: D766211F-B08E-40A9-A9CF-EC4086197352

Amendment to Journal Publishing
Agreement

The following Amendment to the below mentioned Publishing Agreement, which shall become effective as of
Jan. 1, 2021, has been agreed by the parties:

Institute of Mathematics of the Czech Academy of Sciences, v.v.i.
Zitna 25

11567 Praha 1

Czech Republic

(hereinafter called the “Institute”)
on the one part and

Springer-Verlag GmbH, DE, Heidelberger Platz 3, 14197 Berlin, Germany
(hereinafter called “Springer”)
on the other part.

Journal Title: “Applications of Mathematics” and “Czechoslovak Mathematical Journal”
Published under the Imprint: Springer

Original Signed Contract Date: December 19, 2018

Signed Date(s) of Previous Amendment(s): n.a.

The Parties agree that, as of January 1, 2021 - Vol. 66/1 (2021) of Applications of Mathematics and Vol. 71/1
(2021) of Czechoslovak Mathematical Journal — the original contract should be amended as follows:

1. The Parties agree that individual articles may be published on an open access basis, as part of Springer’s
Open Choice program, subject to payment of an APC to Springer. Such payment of an APC can be made:

a) Through arrangements of Springer with funding organizations or other institutions covering the APC
(article processing charges) on behalf of the authors of such articles; or

b) by authors of such articles requesting open access and agreeing to pay the APC.

The APC shall be set, and may be varied from time to time, by Springer at its sole discretion. For the
avoidance of doubt, the APC payable by funding organizations or other institutions covering the APC on
behalf of the authors is subject to contractual arrangements between such organizations or institutions
and Springer.

No other payment than the APC that is payable to Springer shall be charged to the corresponding author
or another author of an editorially accepted article, neither by Springer nor by the Organization, in
connection with the online publication of the article, except as otherwise agreed between the Parties in
writing. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Springer may charge an extra fee to authors who do not pay the
APC by credit card.

21 December 2020 Page 1/3




DocuSign Envelope ID: D766211F-B08E-40A9-A9CF-EC4086197352

2. For every open access article published in the Journal it is acknowledged and agreed by the Parties:

a)

b)

d)

e)

f)

that copyright in such articles shall remain vested in the copyright owner at the time of publication
(e.g. author or author’s institution) or its assignee;

that non-exclusive commercial rights will be granted for publication;

that the Creative Commons Attribution License (CC BY), currently CC BY 4.0 International, shall
apply;

that, occasionally, a different licensing and copyright approach may be required for individual
articles, for instance if mandated by funding agencies, provided that, to the extent possible, the
open access nature of such articles shall not be affected;

that Springer retains the right to introduce the Creative commons Public Domain Dedication waiver
(CCO) as applicable by default to all data published within articles; and

that in order to reflect updates to the Creative Commons licenses Springer reserves the right to
update its copyright policy and its open access LTP (license to publish).

All other terms of the Publishing Agreement of December 19, 2018 remain in effect without change.

General Provisions

This agreement shall be governed by, and shall be construed in accordance with, the laws of the Federal
Republic of Germany. The courts of Berlin, Germany shall have the exclusive jurisdiction.

To indicate their agreement to the terms outlined herein, all parties have signed and exchanged this contract.

Institute of Mathematics of the CAS, v.v.i. Springer-Verlag GmbH, DE

21 December 2020 Page 2/3




DocusSign Envelope ID: D766211F-B08E-40A9-A9CF-EC4086197352

21 December 2020

Tomas Vejchodsky Clemens Heine
Director of the Institute of Mathematics of the Executive Editor
Czech Academy of Sciences

Aliaksandr Birukou
Vice President

Bitia 21 December 2020 Date 21 December 2020

For internal use only:

Journal ID: 10492 and 10587

GPU/PD/PS: 71/201/1536

Legal Entity Number: 0290 Springer-Verlag GmbH, DE

ADD- Springer Nature-Addendum 03/2020

21 December 2020

Page 3/3






